The Ohio Bell Telephone Company, LLC **AT&T Tariff**

P.U.C.O. NO. 20 Part 4 Section 3

PART 4 - Exchange Access Services SECTION 3 - Expanded Service Areas Original Sheet 1

In addition to the services offered in exchange areas where it is the incumbent local exchange carrier, as specified herein, the Company also offers limited services in the following exchanges where it is not the incumbent local exchange carrier (Expanded Service Areas):

Incumbent Company	Exchange Name
United Telephone Company of Ohio d/b/a CenturyLink	Alexandria
United Telephone Company of Ohio d/b/a CenturyLink	Croton
United Telephone Company of Ohio d/b/a CenturyLink	Hebron
United Telephone Company of Ohio d/b/a CenturyLink	Johnstown
United Telephone Company of Ohio d/b/a CenturyLink	Pataskala
United Telephone Company of Ohio d/b/a CenturyLink	Utica-Homer
Brightspeed of Ohio, Inc.	Sunbury
Frontier North, Inc.	Cheshire Center
Frontier North, Inc.	Delaware
Frontier North, Inc.	Kilbourne

The following provisions of this tariff do not apply in the exchanges listed above.

- 1. Part 3, Section 1 - Service Charges
- 2. Part 4, Section 1 - Exchange Service Areas
- 3. Part 4, Section 2 - Exchange Lines and Usage
- 4. Part 13, Section 2 - Independent Payphone Provider Services
- 5. Part 15, Section 3 - Other Public Telephone Services